Arbitration Act, requesting the respondent to concur with the appointment of 

a Sole Arbitrator. However, the respondent has declined to proceed with the 

said appointment.  

21. This Court notes the submission of learned counsel for the petitioners 

that the approximate claim amount is to the tune of Rs. 1,60,82,697/- 

(Rupees One Crore Sixty Lacs Eighty Two Thousand Six Hundred Ninety 

Seven Only). 

22. With regard to the submission of the respondent that the present 

petition is pre-mature as the parties have not complied with the requirement 

of pre-arbitration consultation, this Court notes that the parties entered into 

settlement talks during the pendency of the present petition.